
LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1991 

This a_ct i_s effective tl1_e gy following Q11 enactment. 
Presented to the governor May 24, 1991 
Signed by the governor May 28, 1991, 9:51 a.m. 

CHAPTER 243——H.F.No. 922 
An act relating to crimes; imposing a duty to investigate and render aid when a person 

is injured in a shooting incident; imposing penalties; providing immunity from civil liability 
under certain circumstances; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 97A.05I, subdivi- 
sion 2; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 609. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 97A.05I, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 2. SUMMARY OF FISH AND GAME LAWS. (p) The commis- 
sioner shall prepare a summary of the hunting and fishing laws and deliver a suf- 
ficient supply to county auditors to furnish one copy to each person obtaining a 
hunting, fishing, or trapping license. 

(p) At the beginning of the summary, under the heading “Trespass,” the 
commissioner shall summarize the trespass provisions under sections 97B.001 to 
97B.945, state that conservation officers and peace officers must enforce the tres- 
pass laws, and state the penalties for trespassing. 

(9) lg _t_l}p summagy t11_e commissioner shall, under pip heading “Duty 19 
Render Aid,” summarize tpg requirements under section 609.662 @ state th_e 
penalties Q failure _t_(_)_ render ai_d t_o p person injured py gunshot. 

Sec. 2. [609.662] SHOOTING VICTIM; DUTY TO RENDER AID. 
Subdivision L DEFINITION. A_§ u_sQ i_n E section “reasonable assis- 

tance” means pip appropriate t_9_ t_l_1_e circumstances, flq includes obtaining pg 
attempting t_o_ obtain assistance from p conservation g l_ay enforcement officer, 
Q‘ _f'ro:m medical personnel. 

Subd. _2_, DUTY TO RENDER AID. (gt) A person who discharges p firearm 
app knows pi; pap reason t_o know tg th_e dischargp pg caused bodily harm t_o 
another person, shall: 

Q) immediately investigate Q extent 9_f _t_l_ip person’s injuries; _a_r_i_gl_ 

Q) render immediate reasonable assistance t_o th_e injured person. 

Q) A person who violates E subdivision i_s guilty o_f 2_1 crime fl may Q 
sentenced §_S_ follows: 
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(_l_) if gig injured person suffered death o_r great bodily harm a_s p result _o_f 
th_e discharge, t_o imprisonment £93 ifl more than t_wp yearspg t_o payment pf g 
fipp _o_f nit more than $4,000-, 9; both’, 

Q) i_f‘tl1_e injured person suflered substantial bodily harm ag _a result o_f@ 
discharge, t_o imprisonment Q n_ot more than £3 year _zm_cl E Qy g 19 pay- 
ment pf 3 fig pi_‘_r_1p§ more than $3,000, g both; 

Q) otherwise, t_o imprisonment fp; n_c)t more than E year Q tp payment o_f 
g1_ _fi_p§ _o_f_rg more than $3,000, 9; both. . 

(Q) Notwithstanding section 609.035 g 609.04, a prosecution fig pr convic- 
tion under @ subdivision _i§ n_(‘>t g _b_a_r t_<_)_ conviction pf pr; punishment f9_r_ a_ny 
other crime committed py tlgg defendant a_s part o_f ye same conduct. 

a firearm aid knows g @ reason t_o know Q ’th_e discharge caused bodily 
harm t_o g person shall: 

Subd. 3. DUTY OF WITNESS. (3) 5 person 1h_q witnesses th_e discharge o_f 

Q) immediately investigate th_e extent 9_f @ injuries; gfl 
(_2_) render immediate reasonable assistance 19 @ injured person. 
(Q) A person who violates E subdivision i_s guilty o_f Q crime a_n_d may lg 

sentenced a_s follows: 

Q) if g«; defendant its _a companion _o_f flip person who discharged ge fire- 
arm a_t tfi time o_fQ1p dischargp, t_o imprisonment Q n_o_t more than pile yearg Q payment o_f g E o_f pg’; more than $3,000, g both’, 

Q) otherwise, t_o imprisonment fg n_ot more than fl days g t_o payment _o_f 
p fipp o_f po_t_ more than $700, Q both. ' 

Subd. gl_. DEFENSE. _I_t i_s_ £1 affirmative defense t_o p charge under E s_e<: 
ti_g Q" E defendant proves py 2_l preponderance pf tfi evidence t_l_1a_t th_e defen- @ failed _t_q investigate pr render assistance gs required under @ section 
because tpg defendant reasonably perceived Q1; actions could n_ot l_>_e 

taken without a significant §_l_c _o_f bodily harm Q tl1_e-defendant g others. 
Subd. §, WITNESSES; IMMUNITY FROM CIVIL LIABILITY. Apy ppr_- 

s()_n _vLh_o_ _i_s subject _t_g ’th_e duty imposed py subdivision Q whog without compen- 
sation g expectation o_f compensation, renders assistance t_o t_h_e injured person, 
i_s n_o‘c liable fpr fly c_i_\_r_il damages a_s g result o_f fits pr omissions py E person 
i_n rendering _@ assistance unless th_at person z_1_c_t_s i_n a_t willful E wanton g 
reckless manner i_n rendering th_e assistance. fly person Q is subject t_o fig 
gu_ty imposed py subdivision Q L110 renders assistance during fie course o_f regu- 
1a_r employment an_d receives compensation pg expects :9 receive compensation Q rendering tpg assistance, in b_e excluded from tl1_e protection o_f @ subdi- 
VlSl0n. 
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Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section _I_ § effective August I, 1991. Section _2_ i_s_ effective August L 1991, 

apt; applies Q crimes committed o_n_ pi; after t_l_1p‘g date. 
Presented to the governor May 24, 1991 
Signed by the governor May 28, 1991, 9:52 a.m. 

CHAPTER 244--S.F.No. 1128 

An act relating to insurance; providing for replacement cost insurance coverage jbr per- 
sonal property; prohibiting insurers from requiring more than one residential renter’s insur- 
ance policy be written to cover a single household; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, sec- 
tion 65A.10; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 65A. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 65A.10, is amended to read: 

65A.10 LIMITATION. 

Subdivision L BUILDINGS. Nothing contained in sections 65A.08 and 
65A.09 shall be construed to preclude insurance against the cost, in excess of 
actual cash value at the time any loss or damage occurs, of actually repairing, 
rebuilding or replacing the insured property. Subject to any applicable policy 
limits, where an insurer offers replacement cost insurance, the insurance must 
cover the cost of replacing, rebuilding, or repairing any loss or damaged property 
in accordance with the minimum code as required by state or local authorities. 
In the case of a partial loss, unless more extensive coverage is otherwise speci- 
fled in the policy, this coverage applies only to the damaged portion of the prop- 
erty. 

Subd. A PERSONAL PROPERTY. Subiect t_o applicable policy limits, 
replacement gpgt insurance coverage _f9; personal property must cover 1;h_e_ g)_§_t_ 
o_f replacing g repairing :_1_p_y lp_§§ o_r damaged property. Ip Q @ o_f Q partial 
_l_@_sg unless p1_o_g§ extensive coverage jg otherwise specified Q pig policy, ];l1_i§ _c_o& 
erage applies o_nly t_o ’th_e damaged portion 91% property. If @._ homeowner’s ifl: 
icy _c_l_o§§ pg; provide gpgcement 9_9_§; coveragg Q personal property, g1_e_ decla- 
rations ppgg 9_i_‘ tfi policy shall §p indicate lgy containing fig term “nonreplace- 
plept cost”. 

Sec. 2. [65A.44] DEFINITIONS. 

Subdivision L APPLICATION. _”l“li_e definitions i_n E section apply t_o@ 
section Ed section ;._ 
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